

No. 20-2206

In the Supreme Court of the State of Ohio

FEBRUARY TERM, 2020

LOUIS TULLY, as father and natural guardian for minor L.T. and in his own right,
PETITIONER

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES, an Ohioa Corporation,
RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT DRUMMOND COUNTY

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM U

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... *i*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE *1*

Facts *1*

Proceedings *3*

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... *5*

ARGUMENT *8*

I. The Appellate Court Erred in Affirming Zuul’s Motion for Summary Judgment on the Tully’s Manufacturing Defect Claim..... *8*

 A. L.T. is a Consumer Because, by Pressing the Activation Button to Produce Vapor, He Used a Zuul E-Cigarette in a Foreseeable, Intended Manner. *8*

 B. A Reasonable Trier of Fact Could Have Found, Based on the Evidence, that the Misuse of the E-Cigarette by a Child Was Foreseeable to a Reasonable Observer. ... *11*

II. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion When it Refused to Instruct the Jury on the Heeding Presumption. *15*

 A. The Trial Court Failed to Fully and Fairly Inform the Jury of the Law Applicable to L.T.’s Case When it Refused to Provide an Instruction on the Heeding Presumption. *15*

 B. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Instruct the Jury Regarding the Heeding Presumption Prejudiced Plaintiffs’ Case by Depriving Plaintiffs of the Presumption in Favor of L.T. *22*

CONCLUSION..... *26*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carter v. Mechanical Services, 746 P.4d 807 (Ohio 2012)..... 16

Daniel v. Ben E. Keith Co., 97 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 21

De Jesus v. Craftsman Machinery Co., 548 A.2d 736 (Conn. 1988)..... 20

Deere & Co. v. Grose, 586 So.2d 196 (Ala. 1991)..... 19, 20

Dole Food Co. v. N. Carolina Foam Indus., Inc., 935 P.2d 876 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996)... 23, 25, 27

Eagle Imp. & Exp. v. Am. President Lines, 58 Fed. Appx. 132 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 8

Erickson v. Baxter Healthcare, Inc., 151 F.Supp.2d 952 (N.D. Ill. July 16, 2001) 21

Golonka v. General Motors Corp., 65 P.3d 956 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) *passim*

Goree v. Winnebago Industries, Inc., 958 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1992). 10

Hirsch v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., Inc., 226 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2000) 18, 21, 25

Huck v. Wyeth, Inc., 850 N.W.2d 353, 362 (Iowa 2014) 8, 11

In Re: Zimmer, NexGen Knee Implant Products Liability Litigation, 884 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2018)
..... 21

Insolia v. Phillip Morris, Inc., 216 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 8, 11

Kinser v. Gehl Co., 184 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1999) 12, 13

Kirkbride v. Terex USA, LLC, 789 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 20, 23, 24

Knowlton v. Deseret Medical, Inc., 930 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 18

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001) 14

Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 175 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 17

Peterson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 239 P.3d 904 (Mont. 2010)..... 16, 17, 24

Richter v. Limax Intern., Inc., 45 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1995) 17, 21, 22

Snawder v. Cohen, 749 F.Supp. 1473 (W.D. Ky. 1990)..... 21

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Chrysler Corp., 523 N.E.2d 489 (Ohio 1988)..... 9

Swix v. Daisy Mfg. Co., 373 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 13

U.S. Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York, 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Walker v. Macy’s Merch. Grp., Inc., 288 F.Supp.3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 8

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.368..... 8, 9, 18

Ohio Rev. Code § 5552.369..... 18, 24

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (Am. Law Inst. 1965) *passim*

Restatement (Third) of Torts § 2 (Am. Law Inst. 1998)..... 17, 18
